
 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd  

 PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

 
 

JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

(Bulletin 7 of 2016, based on Gazettes received during the week 12 to 19 February 2016) 

JUTA'S WEEKLY E-MAIL SERVICE 

ISSN 1022 - 6397 

PROCLAMATIONS AND NOTICES 

PLANT IMPROVEMENT ACT 53 OF 1976 

Regulations relating to establishments, varieties, plants and propagating material amended  

(GN 2 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p9) 

ESTATE AGENCY AFFAIRS ACT 112 OF 1976 

Late Payment of Levies and Contributions, 2016 published with effect from January 2017 in 

respect of fidelity fund certificates issued from 1 November 2016  

(GN R2 [sic] in GG 39719 of 19 February 2016) (p4) 

Draft regulations regarding the issuing of fidelity fund and registration certificates published (GN 

R3 [sic] in GG 39719 of 19 February 2016) (p6) 

RULES BOARD FOR COURTS OF LAW ACT 107 OF 1985 

Rules Regulating the Conduct of the Proceedings of the Magistrates' Courts of South Africa 

amended with effect from 22 March 2016 (GN R2 [sic] in GG 39715 of 19 February 2016) (p7) 

Rules Regulating the Conduct of the Proceedings of the Several Provincial and Local Divisions of 

the High Court of South Africa amended with effect from 22 March 2016  

(GN R3 [sic] in GG 39715 of 19 February 2016) (p25) 

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT 66 OF 1995 

Bargaining Council for the Civil Engineering Industry (BCCEI):  

Extension of Construction Industry Retirement Benefit Fund Collective Amending Agreement to 

non-parties published with effect from 29 February 2016  

(GN R6 [sic] in GG 39715 of 19 February 2016) (p44) 

Extension of Dispute Resolution Collective Amending Agreement to non-parties published with 

effect from 29 February 2016 (GN R7 [sic] in GG 39715 of 19 February 2016) (p48) 

NATIONAL ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 93 OF 1996 

Twenty[-]Third Amendment to the National Road Traffic Regulations published  

(GN 188 in GG 39710 of 19 February 2016) (p4) 



JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 2 

 

 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd 

PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

BASIC CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT ACT 75 OF 1997 

Sectoral Determination 9: Wholesale and Retail Sector published in GN 162 in GG 39671 of 

9 February 2016 corrected (GN 189 in GG 39714 of 18 February 2016) (p4) 

THE SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL ROADS AGENCY LIMITED AND NATIONAL ROADS 

ACT 7 OF 1998 

The South African National Roads Agency Soc Limited: Various toll roads: Amounts of toll for 

the different categories of motor vehicles, and the date and time from which the toll tariffs shall 

become payable published with effect from 1 March 2016 (GN 177 in GG 39695 of 15 February 

2016 (p4), GNs 178-180 in GG 39696 of 15 February 2016 (pp 4, 11 & 19) & GN 182 in GG 

39699 of 15 February 2016 (p4)) 

NATIONAL WATER ACT 36 OF 1998 

Kalkfontein Water Users Association Water Supply Scheme: Limitation of the use of water in 

terms of item 6 of Schedule 3 to the Act for urban and irrigation purposes published  

(GN 9 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p20) 

LONG-TERM INSURANCE ACT 52 OF 1998 

Penalty determined for failure to furnish Registrar with returns etc. for the purposes of 

s. 68 (1) (a) of the Act published and BN 45 in GG 38492 of 27 February 2015 repealed with 

effect from 28 February 2016 (BN 4 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p68) 

SHORT-TERM INSURANCE ACT 53 OF 1998 

Penalty determined for failure to furnish Registrar with returns etc. for the purposes of 

s. 66 (1) (a) of the Act published and BN 46 in GG 38492 of 27 February 2015 repealed with 

effect from 28 February 2016 (BN 3 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p67) 

ANIMAL IDENTIFICATION ACT 6 OF 2002 

Veterinary Public Health tariffs published with effect from 1 April 2016  

(GN 2 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p13) 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION ACT 71 OF 2002 

International Trade Administration Commission of South Africa (ITAC): Notice of an 

initiation of the investigation for safeguard measures in terms of Article 16 of the Agreement on 

Trade, Development and Co-operation between the European Community and its Member 

States and the Republic of South Africa (the TDCA) on frozen bone-in portions of fowls of the 

species Gallus domesticus published (GenN 15 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p57) 

TRADITIONAL LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK ACT 41 OF 2003 

Extension of term of office of the Commission on Traditional Leadership Disputes and Claims 

published (GenN 17 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p63) 

BROAD-BASED BLACK ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT ACT 53 OF 2003 

Notice to repeal Construction Sector Code published in GenN 862 in GG 32305 of 5 June 2009 

and Chartered Accountancy Code published in GenN 277 in GG 34267 of 10 May 2011 that were 

not submitted for approval and which are not aligned to the Amended Codes published  

(GN 184 in GG 39703 of 17 February 2016) (p4) 

Draft Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment Regulations, 2016 (B-BBEE Regulations) 

published for comment (GN 185 in GG 39704 of 17 February 2016) (p4) 



JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 3 

 

 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd 

PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: PROTECTED AREAS ACT 57 OF 2003 

Draft Child's Bank Marine Protected Area Regulations published for comment (GN R186 in GG 

39705 of 17 February 2016) (p4) 

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT 13 OF 2004 

Proposed amendments to the regulations relating to the application for and payment of social 

assistance and the requirements or conditions in respect of eligibility for social assistance 

published for comment (GN R181 in GG 39698 of 15 February 2016) (p4) 

NATIONAL ENERGY REGULATOR ACT 40 OF 2004 

National Energy Regulator of South Africa (NERSA): Notice of publication for stakeholder 

comments of Draft Revised Regulatory Reporting Manual Volume 1: General Regulatory 

Reporting Procedures and Administrative Matters published  

(GenN 76 in GG 39701 of 17 February 2016) (p4) 

AUDITING PROFESSION ACT 26 OF 2005 

Independent Regulatory Board for Auditors (IRBA): Notice of proposed amendments to the 

Code of Professional Conduct for Registered Auditors addressing the long association of 

personnel with an audit client published for comment  

(BN 2 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p66) 

NURSING ACT 33 OF 2005 

Notice regarding fees payable to the Council in terms of the regulations regarding fees and fines 

payable to the South African Nursing Council published  

(BN 13 in GG 39708 of 18 February 2016) (p4) 

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS ACT 36 OF 2005 

Independent Communications Authority of South Africa (ICASA): Reissue of invitation to apply 

for individual commercial free-to-air sound broadcasting service and spectrum licences in the 

geographical market of Northern Cape (Secondary Market) originally published in GenN 799 in 

GG 39050 of 3 August 2015 published (GenN 75 in GG 39700 of 16 February 2016) (p4) 

NATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS FRAMEWORK ACT 67 OF 2008 

Notice of publication for comment of qualification documents for proposed occupational 

qualifications for registration on the qualifications sub-framework for trades and occupations 

published (GN 183 in GG 39702 of 17 February 2016) (p4) 

USE OF OFFICIAL LANGUAGES ACT 12 OF 2012 

Language Policy of The Presidency published (GenN 74 in GG 39697 of 15 February 2016) (p4) 

FINANCIAL MARKETS ACT 19 OF 2012 

Notice of approval of amendments to the JSE Listings Requirements published with effect from 

21 March 2016 (BN 15 in GG 39711 of 19 February 2016) (p4) 

Notice of application for exchange licence published for comment  

(BN 5 [sic] in GG 39718 of 19 February 2016) (p69) 

BILLS 

Draft Aquaculture Bill, invitation to comment published  

(GenN 78 in GG 39713 of 19 February 2016) (p4) 

Draft Division of Revenue Bill for 2016/17 financial year, notice of intention to introduce and 

explanatory summary published for comment (GN 187 in GG 39707 of 18 February 2016) (p4) 



JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 4 

 

 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd 

PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

PROVINCIAL LEGISLATION 

EASTERN CAPE 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act 32 of 2000: Emalahleni Local Municipality: Childcare Services By-law; Commonage By-law; 

Street Trading By-law; Unsightly and Neglected Buildings and Premises By-laws; Heritage 

Resources By-law; Waste Management By-laws; Public Amenities By-law; Community Fire 

Safety By-law; Liquor Trading Hours By-law; and Keeping of Animals By-law published and 

previous by-laws repealed (LANs 6-13 & 15-16 in PG 3593 of 15 February 2016) (pp 14, 31, 37, 

49, 51, 60, 81, 89, 125 & 136) 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act 32 of 2000: Emalahleni Local Municipality: Local Tourism By-law; and Property Rates By-law 

published (LANs 14 & 17 in PG 3593 of 15 February 2016) (pp 121 & 159) 

KWAZULU-NATAL 

National Building Regulations and Building Standards Act 103 of 1977: Umvoti Local 

Municipality: Building Control By-law published (MN 20 in PG 1606 of 12 February 2016) (p4) 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996; Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 

of 2000 and KwaZulu-Natal Pound Act 3 of 2006: Umvoti Local Municipality: Pound By-laws, 

2015 published and previous by-laws repealed with effect from a date to be determined by the 

municipality by proclamation (MN 21 in PG 1606 of 12 February 2016) (p46) 

Umvoti Local Municipality: Code of procedure By-law for the impoundment of vehicles, enquiries 

into ownership and disposal of unclaimed impound vehicles published  

(MN 22 in PG 1606 of 12 February 2016) (p54) 

Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000: Umvoti Local Municipality: Informal & 

Street Trading By-law published (MN 23 in PG 1606 of 12 February 2016) (p64) 

National Road Traffic Act 93 of 1996: Notice of relocation of the Tugela Ferry Registering 

Authority (NF) to Tugela Ferry Mall published with effect from 15 February 2016  

(PN 61 in PG 1610 of 18 February 2016) (p10) 

National Road Traffic Act 93 of 1996: uMngeni Local Municipality: Traffic and Crime Prevention 

By-laws published and previous by-laws repealed with effect from the date of approval by the 

Municipality (MN 25 in PG 1611 of 19 February 2016) (p4) 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013: uMdoni and Umzumbe Local 

Municipalities: Planning and Land Use Management By-law, 2016 published  

(MNs 2 & 3 in PG 1612 of 19 February 2016) (pp 4 & 97) 

LIMPOPO 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013: Vhembe District Municipality: Public 

notice for the establishment of municipal planning tribunal published  

(PN 11 in PG 2675 of 19 February 2016) (p16) 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013: Vhembe District Municipality; 

Musina Local Municipality; Mutale Local Municipality and Thulamela Local Municipality: 

Agreement on the Modalities for the Establishment of the Interim District Municipal Planning 

Tribunal published (PN 12 in PG 2675 of 19 February 2016) (p17) 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013: Waterberg District Municipality and 

Modimolle Local Municipality: Agreement on the Modalities for the Establishment of the Interim 

District Municipal Planning Tribunal published (LAN 19 in PG 2675 of 19 February 2016) (p36) 



JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 5 

 

 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd 

PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013: Waterberg District Municipality; 

Mogalakwena Local Municipality and Lephalale Local Municipality: Agreement on the Modalities 

for the Establishment of the Interim District Municipal Planning Tribunal published  

(LAN 20 in PG 2675 of 19 February 2016) (p48) 

MPUMALANGA 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act 32 of 2000: Govan Mbeki Local Municipality: Spatial Planning and Land Use Management 

By-law, 2015 published (PN 10 in PG 2650 of 17 February 2016) (p4) 

Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000: Notice of Standard Draft By-laws 

published for comment (PN 11 in PG 2651 of 19 February 2016) (p4) 

WESTERN CAPE 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Western Cape Liquor Act 4 of 2008: 

Transfer to the Provincial Minister of Community Safety the administration of, the powers and 

functions and the regulations with effect from 1 April 2016  

(Proc 3 in PG 7564 of 12 February 2016) (p270) 

City of Cape Town Metropolitan Municipality: Correction notice to Immovable Property By-law, 

2015 as published under LAN 47726 in PG 7544 of 11 December 2015 published  

(PN 28 in PG 7564 of 12 February 2016) (p271) 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996: Knysna Local Municipality: Roads and Traffic 

By-law published and previous by-laws repealed  

(LAN 47947 in PG 7564 of 12 February 2016) (p294) 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act 32 of 2000: Stellenbosch Local Municipality: Events By-law published  

(LAN 47956 in PG 7564 of 12 February 2016) (p303) 

Western Cape Land Use Planning Act 3 of 2014: Knysna Local Municipality: By-law on Municipal 

Land Use Planning published with effect from the date that the Western Cape Land Use Planning 

Act 3 of 2014 comes into operation in the municipal area of the Municipality 

(LAN 47975 in PG 7565 of 12 February) (p2) 

This information is also available on the daily legalbrief at www.legalbrief.co.za 


